



Colloquium Ingolstadt on April 24th, 2023

Launching day of the competition 27 March 2023

Organiser

Europan – German Association for the Promotion of Architecture, Housing and Urban Planning in cooperation with the City of Ingolstadt

Contact:

Europan Deutschland

Lola Meyer / Nele Zarah Friedrichstraße 23A 10969 Berlin Germany phone +49 (0)30 399 185 49 e-mail mail@europan.de

Stadt Ingolstadt

Barbara Hermann Stadtplanungsamt Verbindliche Bauleitplanung Spitalstraße 3 85049 Ingolstadt

Colloquium in Ingolstadt Start: 3:00 p.m., End: 4:00 p.m.

Report written by: Lola Meyer, Europan

1st Question: Concerning the current refugee shelter consisting of container buildings at the roundabout – Should this remain? Can this continue to function at this location even if the temporary containers are removed?

Answer City of Ingolstadt: The contracts for the refugee home currently located there expire in August 2025. Europan participants are encouraged to propose a range of uses. These uses can also be rethought.

2nd Question: What possible concepts are there in the city for traffic and traffic types at the roundabout?

Answer City of Ingolstadt: A study is underway to investigate other possible modes of transport besides the private car. The work status of this "mass transport study", which examined the tramway and a higher-quality bus system ("Busway"), can be found online (https://www.ingolstadt.de/massenverkehrsmittelstudie). At the current stage of the study, no concrete routes have yet been located; it would also be conceivable that one route of the new transport system would run along the streets on the Audi Ring roundabout. This can also be considered by the participants.

3rd Question: To what extent are the trees (poplar grove) to be preserved?

Answer City of Ingolstadt: The groves can be considered optional. These green spaces have no lasting appeal and their ecological value is not particularly high. Only parts of the former planting concept have been implemented and even in these, some trees have already been removed and others are no longer vital.

4th Question: What exactly must be shown on the 3 A1 panels? Are we free to choose the presentation?

Answer City of Ingolstadt: In the competition brief, the necessary contents of the plans are listed on the last page. All illustrations beyond this are freely selectable – depending on the concept.

5th Question: Is there a mass model?

Answer City of Ingolstadt: No. A physical mass model is not available; a 3-D model of the competition perimeter was included in the download documents.

6th Question: Can the work of the other teams be viewed later?

Answer Europan: Yes. It will be presented on the Europan Germany website after publication in December.

Answer City of Ingolstadt: The City of Ingolstadt is planning an exhibition.

7th Question: Can lanes in the roundabout be removed?

Answer City of Ingolstadt: Everything may be reconsidered and the roundabout may also be questioned, but plausible solutions must be presented. Depending on the chosen time horizon, correspondingly radical changes can also be made. A rough sketch of the mobility concept is desirable here.

Answer Europan: Yes. You can change everything if you want. You would then have to explain what you think the traffic of the future will look like.

8th Question: To what extent is the yellow line of the project area fixed?

Answer Europan: This line demarcating the project site can be changed if the concept requires it.

9th Question: Until when can I register for the competition?

Answer Europan: See the calendar online – until 30 July.

10th Question: What is currently happening on the building site to the east of the grounds of the former State Horticultural Show? Answer City of Ingolstadt: A residential quarter with primarily subsidi-

sed housing is being built here with a view of the park.

11th Question: Regarding the competition from the 1990s – Are there any further descriptions or documentation of the competition?

Answer City of Ingolstadt: The most important illustrations and a summary are already included in the competition brief. A copy of the 1993 documentation of the competition result – "Noise protection development Hollerstauden" – will be submitted later. The documents will then be available in the download folder "New Documents after Launch".

12th Question: Are the Integrated Spatial Development Concept (IRE) and the Urban Development Plan (Figs. 11 and 12; p. 26 of the competition brief) of the City of Ingolstadt available anywhere for inspection? And if so, could you make them available to us?

Answer City of Ingolstadt: Yes. They will be made available in due

course. The documents will then be available in the download folder "New Documents after Launch".

13th Question: Can we contact you if further questions arise in the course of our work?

Answer Europan: Questions can be submitted in writing and in English via the online portal on the Europan Europa website until 2 June. These will then be answered promptly on the portal, which can be viewed by all registered participants.

www.europan.de